606 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 402—H. F. No. 1378
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the letting of contracts in the city of Virginia;
amending Laws 1947, Chapter 260, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 260, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1.  City of Virginia not required to advertise for cer-
tain bids. In any etty of the third elass having an assessed valva-
tron tn exeess of $12,000;000; rhe city of Virginia the governing body
and the commissions now authorized by its charter to let contracts
shall have the authority to let contracts for the performance of work
or the furnishing of materials, supplies, or property (except real
estate) not exceeding the sum of $500 $7,000 without advertisements
for bids, any charter provisions of such city to the contrary notwith-
standing.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of
the governing body of the city of Virginia and upon compliance with
Minnesota Stututes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 30, 1963.

CHAPTER 403—H. F. No. 1442
{Not Coded]

An act authorizing annexation of all or part of the town of
Fairmont in Martin county to the citv of Fairmont, and prescribing
procedures therefor; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 114, Sections I;
2; 3, Subdivision 1; and by adding a new section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 114, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1.  Fairmont, city of, annexation of town of Fairmont.
The town of Fairmont or any part thereof in the county of Martin
may be annexed to the city of Fairmont pursuant to this aet Laws
1959, Chapter 114, as amended. For the purposes of this aet Laws
1959, Chapter 114, as amended, the town of Fairmont is deemed to
be so conditioned as properly to be subjected to city government.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikzsut.



